

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.; and JAY
FARRALES,

Appellants,

vs.

JACK CHERNIKOFF; and ELAINE
CHERNIKOFF,

Respondents.

Case No.: 70164

Electronically Filed
Mar 08 2018 10:36 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District
Court, the Honorable Stefany Miley
Presiding

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Richard Harris Law Firm

Benjamin P. Cloward, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11087
801 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 628-9888
Facsimile: (702) 960-4118
benjamin@richardharrislaw.com

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Micah S. Echols, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8437
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
mechols@maclaw.com

Charles Allen Law Firm

Charles H. Allen, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
950 E. Paces Ferry Rd., Suite 1625
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Telephone: (404) 419-6674
Fax (866) 639-0287
callen@charlesallenlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondents, Jack Chernikoff and Elaine Chernikoff

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

 A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENTS IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS TO INCLUDE HARVEY CHERNIKOFF ON THE VERDICT FORM. 1

 B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENTS IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS REGARDING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON DUTY. 1

 C. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENTS IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE CLAIMED EXCESSIVENESS OF THE JURY VERDICT. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 10

 A. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING JURY VERDICTS. 10

 B. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING FACTUAL ISSUES. 10

 C. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING DAMAGES AWARDS. 11

 D. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING ORDERS DENYING NEW TRIALS. 11

 E. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING VERDICT FORMS. 12

 F. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING JURY INSTRUCTIONS. 12

 G. STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING ALLEGATIONS OF UNOBJECTED-TO ATTORNEY MISCONDUCT. 13

IV.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	13
A.	THE CHERNIKOFFS’ COMPLAINT.....	13
B.	THE JURY TRIAL.	14
1.	Testimony of Jack Chernikoff, Harvey’s Father.	14
2.	Testimony of Elaine Chernikoff, Harvey’s Mother.....	16
3.	Testimony of Neil Chernikoff, Harvey’s Brother.....	17
4.	Testimony of Jennifer McKibbins, First Transit Corporate Representative.....	17
5.	Testimony of Dr. Kenneth A. Stein, the Chernikoffs’ Medical Expert.....	19
6.	Testimony of Jay Farrales, First Transit Bus Driver.	20
7.	Testimony of Czarina Mendez, RTC Eligibility Specialist.	21
8.	Testimony of Dr. Daniel Lingamfelter, Medical Examiner at the Clark County Coroner’s Office.....	21
9.	Testimony of Jennifer Jacobs, Senior Investigator at the Clark County Coroner’s Office.....	22
10.	Testimony of Dr. Michael MacQuarrie, First Transit’s Medical Expert.....	22
11.	Testimony of Matthew Daecher, First Transit’s Transportation Safety Specialist.	22
12.	The Jury’s Verdict and First Transit’s Request to Poll the Jury.....	22
C.	THE POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	23

V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENT IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS TO INCLUDE HARVEY CHERNIKOFF ON THE VERDICT FORM.....	23
1.	First Transit Expressly Waived the Inclusion of Harvey on the Verdict Form When It Was Settled at Trial.	24
2.	First Transit Has Also Failed to Include in the Record Any Competing Verdict Form.	26
3.	First Transit Removed the Estate From This Litigation and Cannot Now Complain.	27
4.	First Transit Has Not Identified Any Evidence in the Record to Support Its Comparative Negligence Theory as to Harvey..	29
5.	First Transit’s Interpretation of NRS 41.141 Avoids the Language of the Statute Itself.	30
6.	Due to Harvey’s Mental Disabilities, He Would Not Have Been Held to the Same Standard of Care as Any Other Reasonable Person.	34
7.	First Transit Cannot Demonstrate Prejudicial Error Due to the Exclusion of Harvey From the Verdict Form.	37
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENT IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS REGARDING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON DUTY.	39
1.	First Transit Itself Offered the Very Jury Instructions on Duty that It Now Claims to Challenge, Without Any Alternative Jury Instructions.....	40

2.	First Transit’s Attempt to Now Seek Refuge in Newly-Raised Issues Beyond the Scope of Its District Court Position Does Not Change the Correct Jury Instructions.	42
3.	First Transit Failed to Object to the Chernikoffs’ Illustration of the Standard of Care in Closing Argument and, Therefore, Waived the Issue Completely.	47
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY REJECTED FIRST TRANSIT’S ARGUMENT IN POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE CLAIMED EXCESSIVENESS OF THE JURY VERDICT.....	49
1.	First Transit Did Not File an NRCP 50(a) or 50(b) Motion and Has Waived Any Challenge to the Sufficiency of the Evidence.....	49
2.	As the Prevailing Parties at Trial, the Chernikoffs Are Entitled to All Favorable Inferences in the Record.	50
3.	First Transit Waived Its Challenge to Any Claimed Inconsistencies in the Verdict Form.	52
4.	First Transit’s Argument that the Jury Manifestly Disregarded the Jury Instructions Is Wholly Without Merit. ...	53
5.	First Transit Completely Failed to Object to Any Claimed Attorney Misconduct During Closing Argument and Cannot Demonstrate Plain Error.	54
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Webb</i> , 87 Nev. 261, 485 P.2d 677 (1971)	10, 50
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 300, 212 P.3d 318 (2009)	3, 26
<i>Am. President Lines, Ltd. v. Lundstrom</i> , 323 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1963).....	5, 36, 40, 42, 44
<i>Applebaum v. Applebaum</i> , 97 Nev. 11, 621 P.2d 1110 (1981)	30, 34
<i>Automatic Merchandisers, Inc. v. Ward</i> , 98 Nev. 282, 646 P.2d 553 (1982)	8, 11, 50
<i>Banks v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 120 Nev. 822, 102 P.3d 52 (2004)	4, 29, 31, 35
<i>Berkson v. LePome</i> , 126 Nev. 492, 245 P.3d 560 (2010)	31
<i>BMW v. Roth</i> , 127 Nev. 122, 252 P.3d 649 (2011)	26
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006)	42
<i>Buck v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 105 Nev. 756, 783 P.2d 437 (1989)	29
<i>Campbell v. Eitak, Inc.</i> , 893 A.2d 749 (PA. Super. 2006).....	45
<i>Carlton v. Manuel</i> , 64 Nev. 570, 187 P.2d 558 (1947)	29

<i>Carson Ready Mix, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Nevada,</i> 97 Nev. 474, 635 P.2d 276 (1981)	41, 43
<i>Castle v. Simmons,</i> 120 Nev. 98, 86 P.3d 1042 (2004)	10
<i>Countrywide Home Loans v. Thitchener,</i> 124 Nev. 725, 192 P.3d 243 (2008)	5, 6, 11, 31, 38, 40, 49, 51
<i>Cramer v. Peavy,</i> 116 Nev. 575, 3 P.3d 665 (2000).....	12, 52
<i>Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.,</i> 123 Nev. 598, 172 P.3d 131 (2007)	6
<i>Dokus v. Palmer,</i> 33 A.2d 315 (Conn. 1943)	37, 44
<i>Drew v. LeJoy’s Sportsmen’s Cafe, Inc.,</i> 806 P.2d 301 (Wyo. 1991)	45
<i>Eberhard Mfg. Co. v. Baldwin,</i> 97 Nev. 271, 628 P.2d 681 (1981)	12, 52
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.,</i> 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006)	7, 51
<i>Etcheverry v. State,</i> 107 Nev. 782, 821 P.2d 350 (1991)	4, 13, 27, 39, 48
<i>Fennell v. Miller,</i> 94 Nev. 528, 583 P.2d 455 (1978)	33
<i>Forrester v. S. Pac. Co.,</i> 36 Nev. 247, 134 P. 753 (1913)	5, 40, 43
<i>Gordon v. Hurtado,</i> 96 Nev. 375, 609 P.2d 327 (1980)	44

<i>Gray v. City of Seattle</i> , 187 P.2d 310 (Wash. 1947).....	46, 47
<i>Groomes v. Fox</i> , 96 Nev. 457, 611 P.2d 208 (1980)	5, 40, 43
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 349, 212 P.3d 1068 (2009)	55
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 319 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2014)	57
<i>Head v. State</i> , 575 S.E.2d 883 (Ga. 2003).....	48
<i>Hotel Riviera, Inc. v. Torres</i> , 97 Nev. 399, 632 P.2d 1155 (1981)	10, 59
<i>Humphries v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 788, 312 P.3d 484 (2013)	31, 32
<i>Jain v. McFarland</i> , 109 Nev. 465, 851 P.2d 450 (1993)	5, 29, 49, 53
<i>Jefferes v. Cannon</i> , 80 Nev. 551, 397 P.2d 1 (1964)	3, 24, 41
<i>Kelleher v. F.M.E. Auto Leasing Corp.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 581 (N.Y. Sup. 1993)	37, 44
<i>Kelson v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 784 P.2d 1152 (Utah 1989).....	32
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Washington</i> , 109 Nev. 1180, 866 P.2d 274 (1993)	45, 46
<i>LaChance v. State</i> , 321 P.3d 919 (Nev. 2014)	30

<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 117 Nev. 291, 22 P.3d 209 (2001)	44, 45
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008)	8, 13, 48, 54
<i>M&R Inv. Co. v. Anzalotti</i> , 105 Nev. 224, 773 P.2d 729 (1989)	54
<i>Marcuse v. Del Webb Communities</i> , 123 Nev. 278, 163 P.3d 462 (2007)	28
<i>Martin v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 225 F.Supp.2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	47
<i>McBride v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 279 P.2d 966 (Cal. 1955)	42
<i>Merrill v. DeMott</i> , 113 Nev. 1390, 951 P.2d 1040 (1997)	10, 24
<i>Middleton v. Whitridge</i> , 108 N.E. 192 (N.Y. 1915)	37
<i>Moyer v. United States</i> , 593 F.Supp. 145 (D.Nev. 1984)	33
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007)	11
<i>Nev. Cement Co. v. Lemler</i> , 89 Nev. 447, 514 P.2d 1180 (1973)	53
<i>Nitco Holding Corp. v. Boujikian</i> , 491 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>O’Leary v. Am. Airlines</i> , 475 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. App. 1984)	48

<i>Obenchain for Obenchain v. Outdoor Promotions, LLC,</i> No. 67434, 2017 WL 2813970 (Nev. June 27, 2017).....	43
<i>Pellegrini v. State,</i> 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001)	31
<i>Price v. Sinnott,</i> 85 Nev. 600, 460 P.2d 837 (1969)	6, 49
<i>Rich v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1080281 (D. Nev. 2012)	33
<i>Schuck v. Signature Flight Support of Nevada, Inc.,</i> 126 Nev. 434, 245 P.3d 542 (2010)	2, 27
<i>Sheehan & Sheehan v. Nelson Malley & Co.,</i> 121 Nev. 481, 117 P.3d 219 (2005)	10, 24
<i>Sheeketski v. Bortoli,</i> 86 Nev. 704, 475 P.2d 675 (1970)	40
<i>Sherman v. S. Pac. Co.,</i> 33 Nev. 385, 111 P. 416 (1910)	5, 40, 43
<i>Skender v. Brunsonbuilt Constr. and Dev. Co.,</i> 122 Nev. 1430, 148 P.3d 710 (2006)	12
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Fitzgerald,</i> 94 Nev. 241, 577 P.2d 1234 (1978)	11
<i>Stackiewicz v. Nissan Motor Corp.,</i> 100 Nev. 443, 686 P.2d 925 (1984)	7, 8, 11, 50
<i>State v. Ruscetta,</i> 123 Nev. 299, 163 P.3d 451 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Sterling Builders, Inc. v. Fuhrman,</i> 80 Nev. 543, 396 P.2d 850 (1964)	28

<i>Summa Corp. v. Brooks Rent-A-Car</i> , 95 Nev. 779, 602 P.2d 192 (1979)	30
<i>W. Techs., Inc. v. All-Am. Golf Ctr., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 869, 139 P.3d 858 (2006)	12, 55
<i>Warmbrodt v. Blanchard</i> , 100 Nev. 703, 692 P.2d 1282 (1984)	31
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Reading</i> , 674 A.2d 44 (Md. App. 1996).....	46
<i>Weaver Brothers, Ltd. v. Misskelly</i> , 98 Nev. 232, 645 P.2d 438 (1982)	53
<i>Williams v. Lamb</i> , 77 Nev. 233, 361 P.2d 946 (1961)	28
<i>Woodburn v. Manco</i> , 50 P.3d 997 (Idaho 2002).....	32
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010)	7, 50, 52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1987 Nev. Stats., ch. 709, S.B. 511	33
49 C.F.R. § 31.123(e).....	47
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	38
NEVADA JURY INSTRUCTIONS—CIVIL, INSTRUCTION 4NG.42 (2011 ed.).....	5, 40
NEVADA JURY INSTRUCTIONS—CIVIL, INSTRUCTION 4NG.45 (2011 ed.).....	5, 36, 40, 42

S.B. 511 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 64th Leg. (Nev., May 13, 1987).....	33, 34
--	--------

RULES

NRAP 28(c).....	30
NRAP 30(b)(3).....	6
NRCP 49(a).....	38
NRCP 50(a).....	6, 49
NRCP 50(b).....	6, 49
NRCP 51	4, 27, 39
NRCP 51(c).....	41, 43
NRCP 51(c)(1)	42
NRCP 59(a).....	53
NRCP 59(a)(5).....	53
NRCP 61	39
RPC 3.4(e).....	56

STATUTES

NRS 41.085(4)	1, 9, 55
NRS 41.085(5)(b).....	3, 14, 27

NRS 41.141(2)(b)(1).....	30
NRS 41.141(2)(b)(2).....	3, 9, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 58
NRS 706.036.....	41

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 283B (1965)	35
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 314A(1) (1965)	44
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY, § 6(a) (2000) ..	32
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM, § 11 (2010)	35
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM, § 11 (2010)	35
